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Daniel Bornstein, State Bar No. 241436 '
THE CHANLER GROUP

2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214

Telephone: (510) 848-3880
Facsimile: (510) 848-8118
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Attorneys for Plamntiff
RUSSELL BRIMER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

RUSSELL BRIMER,
Plaintiff, .
V. | COMPLAINT FOI

I FOR CIVIL PENALTIES
, R D INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

OMAHA DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.; and .

DOES 1-150, inclusive, '

(Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 et seq.)
Defendants. | o .
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I.  This Complaint is a representative mioﬁ mght by pmmtiff RUSSELL
BRIMER, in the public interest of the citizens of th@ State of Cahforma to enfbme the People’s

right to be informed of the presence of Lead and Lead Compounds ("“"‘L@,ad"””) a toxic chemical

found in tape measures sold in Californa.

2. By this Complaint, plaintiff seeks to remedy Defendantsf continuing failure to
warn California citizens about their exposure té Lead, present in or on certain tape measures that
defendants manufacture, import, distribute, and/or offer fé_f sale to consumers and businesses
throughout the State of California. i _

3. Under California’s Safe Drmkmg Water and Tox:lc Enfomemem Act of 1986
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 et Seq (“Proposrtion 65”) “NO pcrson in the course
of doing business shall knowingly and mtemmnally @xpose any mdlwduai to a chemical known
to the state to cause cancer or reproductlve toxx_clty Without -ﬁrst glvmg clear and reasonable
warning to such mdividual....” (Cal. Heah‘h & Safery Code § 25249 6 )

4. On February 27, 1987, Ca.hfomla ldemlﬁed and hsted l@ad as a chemical known
to cause birth defects and other reproductwe ha,rm L@ad be¢ame Sub]ect to the warning
requirement one year later and was themfofe subject ‘to the clear émd reasonable war mng

requirements of Proposition 65, b@gmmng on F@bruary 2'7 1988 (27 CCR gS 27001 (c); Cal

Health & Safety Code § 25249.8.) Lead shall be refscrmd to heremaﬁsr as the “LISTED
CHEMICAL.” ‘

5. Defendants manufacture, 1mp0rt dlstrlbute and/or S@H tape medgures containing

.ead including, but not limited to, Omaha Dzm zburmg % 7 X .Z 6" 1 ape Memwe # 07030 (#0
97427 07030 3) ' N

6. All such tape measures containing Lead, shall hereinafter be collectively referred
to as the “PRODUCTS.” |

7. Defendants’ failure to warn consu:m;efs and/ or othér individuals __i;.ﬂ the Sta‘te of
California not covered by Califormia’s Occupational Safety Health Ac;tf, La'bdr Code § 6300 et

seq. about their exposure to Lead in conjunction with Detendants’ distribution, importation,
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I || manufacture, and/or sale of the PRODUCTS is a Vioiaﬁon Qf Proposition 65 and subjects

2 || Defendants to enjoinment of such conduct as Wéll aé civil penalties fm: each such violation.

3 8. For Defendants’ violation of Proposition 65, plam‘tlff seeks pmhmmary injunctive
4 || and permanent injunctive relief to compel Defendants to pmwde pumhac;em or users of the

o || PRODUCTS with the required warning regarding the health hazards of Lead (Cal. Health &

6 || Safety Code § 25249.7(a).)

7 9. Plaintiff also seeks civil penalties against Defendants for their violations of

8 || Proposition 65, as provided for by California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

10 10.  RUSSELL BRIMER is a citizen of the State of California who is dedicated to
1T || protecting the health of California citizens through th@ elimiﬁation or réduction of toxic
12 || exposures from consumer and commercial products and brmgs th1s BLCUOI‘I in the public interest

13 || pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249 7

14 1. OMAHA DISTRIBUTING CO ENC (“OMAHA”) is a person doing business
15 || within the meaning of California H@alth & Safety Code 5 25249 1.

16 12. OMAHA manufactures, 1mports dlstrlbutes and/or offers the PRODUCTS for

17 || sale or use in the State of California or 1mph@s by 1ts conduct tha‘t it manufactums 1IMports,

18 dlsmbu‘tes and/or offers the PRODUCTS for sale or use m the S‘tat@ @f Califorma.

19 13, Defendants DOES 1-50 (“MANUFACTURER DLF ENDANTS”) are each persons
20 || doing business within the meaning of Cahforma Health & Safety Codc § 25249.11. _

2] 4. MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS cngage in the pmcesg of m%earch t@stmg?

22 || designing, assembling, fabricating, and/or manufagmnng& or 1mp1y by th@u‘ conduct that they

23 |lengage in the process of research, testing, designing, assembling, fabricating, and/or

24 |l manufacturing, e.g., by engaging in private labeling one or mofe of the PRODUCTS for sale or
25 || use in the State of California. o -

26 15, Defendants DOES 51-100 (’“DESTRIBUTOR DEFENDANTS”) are each PErsons

27 || doing business within the meaning of California Health & Safety Cod@ § 25249, 11.
28
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16, DISTRIBUTOR DEFENDANTS dlstrlbm,e exchange ‘ﬁ:mnsfer process, and/or
transport one or more of the PRODUCTS to mdw:i_duals busmesses o1 mtaﬂ@rs for sale or use in
the State of California.

7. Delfendants DOES 101-150 (“RETAILER DEFENDANTS”) are each persons
doing business within the meaning of California Health & Safety Code '8, 25249.11.

18.  RETAILER DEFENDANTS offer the PRODUCT% for Saie to individuals 1n the
State of California and, in some circumstances, may also be manufacmmrs and/or distributors.

19. At this time, the true names of defendants DOFS 1 thmugh 150, inclusive, are
unknown to plaintiff, who therefore sues said defendants by thelr ﬁcmmus name pursuant to
Code of Civil Procedure § 474. Plaintiff i 1S mformed and beh@ves and on ﬂﬂi basis alleges, that
each of the fictitiously named defendants 1S msponmble f'or th@ a@ts and occurrences herein
alleged. When ascertained, their true names Shall be reﬂeéted in an am;@ndc:d complaint.

20.  OMAHA, MANUFACTURER DFFENDANTS DISI RIBU TOR
DEFENDANTS, and RETAILER DEFENDANTS sha_IL, where a.ppmpnate:f, collectively be
referred to hereinafter as *“DEFFNDANTS T B o

VENUE A n JURISDICTION

21.  Venue is proper in the Alameda. County Superior Coﬁiﬁ bursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure §§ 394, 395, 395.5, because this Cour‘t is a cour‘t of competent jurisdiction, because
one or more instances of wrongful conduct occurred a,nd commues to d@cur 1 the County of
Alameda, and/or because DEFENDANTS @Onducted aﬁd ¢dnt1nue to éonduc‘t business in thl&,
County with respect to the PRODUCTS. .

22. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction m}er this action pursuant to
California Constitution Article VI, § 10, whi¢h grants the Superior Coﬁrt “origil‘ial jurisdiction n
all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.” The statute under Whi_ch this action
1s brought does not specify any other basis of subj ect matter j urisdimidﬁ,

23.  The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANTSbased on

plaintiff’s information and good faith belief that each defendant is a person, firm, corporation or

association that either are citizens of the State of California, have sufficient minimum contacts in




o O L 3 O

the State of California, or otherwise purposefully avail themselves of the California market.
DEFENDANTS’ purposeful availment renders the axaf@isé of pérsonaﬁ jurisdiction by California
courts consistent with traditional notions of fair piay and substantial juatica,

FIRST CAUSE -o' AC"H N

(Violation of Pmpaaﬂma 65 Agamst Al D aﬁ’m damnts)
24.  Plaintiff realleges and m@orporates by refaranca as if quy set forth herein,
Paragraphs 1 through 25, inclusive.
25.  The citizens of the State of Califofaia ’ha'.va expressly sta{ad in Proposition 65 that
they must be informed “about exposures to chamwals that cause ca‘n@af birth defects and other

reproductive harm.” (Cal. Health & Safely Code § 25249 0. )

20.  Proposition 65 states, “[njo parson in tha coursa of domg busmaas shall knowmgly
and intentionally expose any individual to a @h@ﬁimal knoWn to the ata‘m to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and_ reasonable warnmg to such individual....”
- S _ _

27.  On or about Pabmary 1, 2011 a S1xty—day notwa of V101at10n (tha “Notwe”)
together with the requisite Certificate of Merl‘t was prowded to OMM TA, and various pub]
enforcement agencies stating that as a resul‘t of DFFENDANTS manufactma and/or distribution
of the PRODUCTS, purchasers and usars m tha Sta‘te of Cahforma Wam bemg axposed to Lead
resulting from the reasonably fomseeable uses of ‘tha PRODUCTS wnhout tha mdlwduai
purchasers and users first having been prowdad w1th a "“clear and reasanabie war nmg " regarding
such toxic exposures. -. L | _

28.  DEFENDANTS have angaged in the manufacture 1n1p0rtat10n dl%‘tﬂbu‘hon and/or
ottering of the PRODUCTS for sala or use m wolatlon of Cahforma Heaith & Safety Code §
25249.6 and DEFENDANTS® manufacture Impor‘tatlon dlstrlbutmn and/or offenng of the
PRODUCTS for sale or use in violation of Cahforma Haalth & Safcty Code § 25249.6 has

continued to occur beyond OMAHA’s receipt of the Notme., Plamuff :further allages and

believes that such violations will continue to occur into the future.
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29.  After receipt of the claims assﬁert@_d m_thg Noticeﬁ the appmpria‘te public
enforcement agencies have failed to commence and diligently prosecute a cause of action against
DEFENDANTS under Proposition 65. - _

30. The PRODUCTS manufa,cmred 1mp0rted dlstrlbuted and/or offered for sale or
use in California by DEFENDANTS comamed Lead above the allowable state limats.

31. DEFENDANTS knew or should ha‘ve known that the PR ODUQTS manuﬁcmmd
imported, distributed, and/or offered for sale or use;_by DEFENDANTS i California contained
Lead. . -

32.  Lead was present in or on the PRODUCTS n sugh a Way as to expose mdiwduals

to Lead through dermal contact and mgestmn durmg the reasonably fomse:eabﬁa use of the

PRODUCTS. _ _
33.  The normal and reasonably fomseeable use of the PRODU C"[ S has caused and
continues to cause consumer and Workplace @xposures to Lead as %ud'l exposure IS deﬁn@d by

27 CCR § 25602(b).

34. DEFENDANTS had knowledge that the normal and rmsonably foreseeable use of
the PRODUCTS would expose mdlwduals “to Lead ‘through dermal czomac.;t and ingestion.

35.  DEFENDANTS m‘i:ended ‘that S‘u@h expesures to Lead ﬁ“om the masonably
foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS Would oc@ur by ‘thelr dehberate mnmacmdeﬂtai participation
in the manufacture, importation, dismbu‘tlon a,nd/or foer for Sale or use of PRODUCTS to
individuals in the State of California. _ . _ _ . _

36. DEFENDANTS faﬂed to promde a “clear and reasonablc Warmng” to those .

consumers and/or other mdw1duals m ‘the Stat@ of Cahforma Who Were or who could become

exposed to Lead through dermal Qontact and mges‘[lon durmg the 1cagona‘b1y fmesceablc use of

the PRODUCTS.
37. Contrary to the express pdliéy and statutory prohibitioﬁ of Pmpoéiﬁon 63, enacted
directly by Califorma voters, individuals expOééd to Lead ﬂifoﬁgh dermal contact and 1ngestion,

resulting from the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS, sold by DEFENDANTS
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without a “clear and reasonable warning,” have Suffemd and continue ‘to suffer, irreparable

harm, for which harm they have no plam spe@dyﬁ .or adequate remedy m law.

38.  As a consequence of the above- d@scmbed acts DEE ENDANT% are liable for a

maximum civil penalty of $2,500 per day for each wola‘mon pursuant m California Health &

Safety Code § 25249.7(b).
39.  As a consequence of the above-described acts, California Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.7(a) also specifically authorizes the Com‘t togrant ihjumtiva relief against

DEFENDANTS.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgmeﬁ‘t agaihst DEFENDANTTS as follows:
1. That the Court, pursuant to Cahforma Health & Safe:‘ty Code § 25249.7(b), assess
civil penalties against DEFENDANTS in ‘i:he amoun‘t of $2 500 per day for eac,h wola‘tmn aileged

herein:

2. That the Court, pursuant to Cahforma Health & Saf@ty Code § 25249 7(a)
preliminarily and permanently enjom DEFENDANTS fmm manufacturmgﬁ distributing, and/or

offering the PRODUCTS for sale or use in Cahf"orma Wlthout prowdmg ‘clear and reasonable
warnings” as defined by 27 CCR § 25601, as to the harms aqsomated Wlth exposures to Lead;

3. That the Court grant piamtlff hlS reasonable attorney% fees and costs of suit; and

4. That the Court grant such othe;r _and_further r_ehsf as may be just and proper.

2., 2011  Respectfully Submitied,

THE CHANLER GROUP

amel BO rnsteln

Attorneys for Plaintiff
RUSSELL BRIMER
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